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NEWSLETTER OF THE  ZONTA CLUB OF BUNDABERG INC.

QUEENSLAND -AUSTRALIA
“Advancing the Status of Women Worldwide”

Club No 1296  Area 4  District 24, Charter 24.08.90                                  

Postal Address:  PO Box 431, Bundaberg  4670.

September 2005  







 

President: Carol Christensen       
      Secretary: Anne Nelson             Editor: Dianne Leggo

Home Ph: 07 4154 5455                
      Home Ph: 07 4159 0714
   Home Ph: 07 4154 7958
rendezvous@interworx.com.au           gables@ihug.com.au                   dleggo@dodo.com.au 
OCTOBER DINNER MEETING 

 Tuesday, 4 October, at the Rowers’ Club, Quay Street at 6.30pm for 7.00pm.  $20.00.  No apology by 10.00am on the day of the meeting - you will receive an invoice for the cost of the dinner.  

Guest Speaker: Representative from the Nursing Mothers Association.   

PLEASE NOTE:  APOLOGIES FOR OCTOBER MEETING back to Wilma Berry, 4151 5246 or berrywine@itxpress.com.au  

DATE CHANGE:  November meeting is the 2nd Tuesday of the month – Nov. 8th.
October rosters:

Door: Ann Robinson,  Denise Tomlin
Zonta Blessing: Desirae Kirby

Raffle:  Deltry Dickie
Happy Birthday in October to:  Dianne Leggo 14th, Tina Wallace 15th, Robyn Dyer 21st, Anne Nelson 23rd.  


CLUB NOTICES

Membership Committee

· Orders and payment for the new style badges will be taken at the October meeting.  A sample will be available for you to look at.  Cost will be $12.  

· See two potential member forms attached. 
· Please note new email addresses for Christine Murphy and Jean Pershouse and print the new list attached or change your membership lists accordingly. 

Programme Committee

· Guest for October meeting will be a representative from the Nursing Mothers Association who will talk to us about the Association and the pump we donated.

· NOTE:  November meeting is the 2nd Tuesday, i.e. November 8th.  
Status of Women Service Committee

· The Bullying in the Workplace Seminar is 6.45am for 7am on Tuesday, 11 October at the Rowers Club.  Speaker – Dr Christine Murphy.  Members, please give your support and attend if possible.  Please post the flyer at your workplace.   
Finance & Fund-Raising Committee

Reminders of Future Fund-Raisers - Christmas shopping made easy!
· Bus Trip on Saturday, 22 October leaving at 6am for Eumundi Markets and Montville.    Please promote this very easy fund-raiser even if you can’t go yourself.  Bookings at October club meeting. Flyer attached.  
· Wine – for Christmas parties or presents - orders taken at October meeting.  Wine delivered at November meeting.  Price change - $12.50 not $15.  Apologies – DL.   

MEMBER NEWS

· Relieved to hear that Joan Hawe is home again after some time in Intensive Care at the Wesley in Brisbane.  Get well soon, Joan!  

· Good to hear that Robyn Rehbein is home although her broken ankle is still keeping her horizontal!  If you can pop in with a little something for Robyn, I’m sure she would appreciate it. 

· Also best wishes for good health to – John Noble and George Christensen, (John has had surgery and we hear George is well now and holidaying in the Solomons.)  

· Anne Whalley has been in Sydney at a Conference.  See attached flyer for World Rural Women’s Day which Ann is promoting.  
· Jean Gahan is off to the USA, Canada and England with past member Laurel Anderson.  Best wishes for a wonderful trip Jean!

· Judy Bedford is shifting into a new home above Bedford & Associates in October.
District Conference at the Crowne Plaza, Surfers Paradise, 7 – 9 October 2005.  Two cancellations so six members are now planning to attend.  Still time to register if anyone would like to join us.  
New Orleans:  (See www.zontadistrict10.org)  Zontians are serving meals, collecting money, clothes & computers and opening their homes to victims of the N.O. disaster.  
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	Name
	Surname
	Priv. Ph
	Bus. Ph
	Email/Fax
	Committee

	Linda

Le-Anne
	Adcock

Allan
	0439841447

4154 7472
	4153 3100

0417 775 718
	lindaa@whighland.com.au 

le-anne@bargara.com 
	O & Membership
P R / Communications

	Rachael 
	Baker
	4153 5010
	4151 7799
	r.b.baker@bigpond.,com
	Finance & Fundraising

	Annette
	Baldry
	4152 6436
	4150 2281
	abaldry@optusnet.com.au
	Finance & Fundraising

	Robyn 
	Ballantyne
	4152 1078
	4150 8536
	robynballantyne@bigpond.com
	P R / Communications

	Judy 
	Bedford
	4152 4783
	4153 5858
	judybedford@interworx.com.au
	O & Membership

	Wilma 
Marie
Michelle
	Berry
Blake
Brown
	4151 5246
4154 3341
4159 1957
	4151 5246

4150 2700
	berrywine@itxpress.com.au

michelle_brown@health.qld.gov.au
	Program
United Nations
O & Membership

	Kym-Marie
	Bush
	4159 3215
	4132 8936
	kbush@pbllaw.com
	Status of Women

	Carol
	Christensen
	4154 4355
	0438831035
	rendezvous@interworx.com.au
	President

	Helen
	Cook
	4155 3221
	0402295422
	stevenhelencook@bigpond.com.au
	United Nations

	Lyn
	Costigan
	4153 1896
	4150 7032
	l.costigan@cqu.edu.au
	Status of Women

	Deltry 
Robyn
	Dickie
Dyer
	4151 1605
4152 7960
	0414 992 553
4150 5801
	dickies@iinet.net.au
robyn.dyer@det.qld.gov.au
	Status of Women
Program

	Lesley
	Evans
	4159 1555
	4150 2515
	plazapharmacy@bigpond.com.au
	Public Relations/Comm.

	Pat
	Faircloth
	4151 4737
	0417 776 293
	pat.faircloth@ergon.com.au
	O & Membership

	Lee
	Fleming
	4151 4114
	0417644008
	lfleming@bigpond.net.au
	P R / Communications

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jean
	Gahan
	4151 3376
	4152 2699
	jgahan@hotkey.net.au
	Finance & Fundraising

	Margaret
	Gibson
	4159 1167
	
	mjg@interworx.com.au
	Finance & Fundraising
	

	Alexandra
	Grove
	4159 0255
	4159 1613
	agrove@bigpond.net.au

	Finance & Fundraising

	Elizabeth
	Hawe
	4152 0311
	4153 6474
	bspc@bigpond.com
	P R / Communications

	Joan 
	Hawe
	4157 9537
	4151 2701
	joan.hawe@bigpond.com
	Program

	Kaye
	Hazel
	4151 4440
	0417  719 344
	kmhazel@bigpond.net.au
	Status of Women

	Chris
	Ilett
	4153 1711
	4131 8700

	c.goding@bluecare.org.au
	United Nations

	Kim
	Kelly
	4153 6994
	4132 6329
	kellyclang@bigpond.com
	Status of Women

	Shirley 
	Kidd
	4154 1835
	
	smidd@bigpond.com
	Program

	Desirae
	Kirby
	4155 2550
	4150 7008
	d.kirby@cqu.edu.au
	Program

	Robyn 
	Kirby
	4152 1649
	0404 478 179
	kirbydraper@bigpond.com
	Finance & Fundraising

	Dianne
	Leggo
	4154 7958
	
	dleggo@dodo.com.au
	Finance & Fundraising

	Debbie
	Leis
	4153 5727
	0417 649 849
	cassius1@bigpond.net.au
	United Nations

	Jan
	Lohse
	4151 2210
	4152 1516
	ilohse@interworx.com.au
	Finance & Fundraising

	Linda 
	Mulligan
	0419 649 551
	
	linda@mulligans.id.au
	P R / Communications

	Christine
	Murphy
	4159 0642
	4150 7138
	cjmurphy55@iinet.net.au
	Status of Women

	Anne
	Nelson
	4159 0714
	0438 447 379
	gables@ihug.com.au
	Finance & Fundraising

	Judy 
	Noble
	4153 3039
	4152 4540
	vision@cceyeclinic.com
	O & Membership

	Jean 
	Pershouse
	4151 8350
	4151 8350
	jeanpershouse@hotmail.com
	United Nations

	Denise
	Powell
	4159 9292
	4131 9090
	denisepowell@bigpond.com
	United Nations

	Robyn 
	Rehbein
	4159 2218
	
	
	O & Membership

	Ann
	Robinson
	4159 0156
	4150 2412
	ann_robinson@health.qld.gov.au
	Finance & Fundraising

	Denise
	Tomlin
	
	4150 7144
	d.tomlin@cqu.edu.au
	O & Membership

	Tina
	Wallace
	4159 3127
	4150 2701
	tina_wallace@health.qld.gov.au
	Status of Women

	Vhonda
	Weiers
	4152 6231
	4154 3567
	vhonda@bigpond.com
	O & Membership

	Anne
Judy 
	Whalley
Williams
	4152 5732
4152 8250
	
	whalleysfishing@bigpond.com 

judy_williams@health.qld.gov.au

	P R / Communications
United Nations


vision@cceyeclinic.comIf your details are incorrect or change, please advise Judy Noble 

 HYPERLINK "mailto:lindaa@whighland.com.au"  

and Dianne Leggo, Ph. 4154 7958 or email dleggo@dodo.com.au 
Dates to remember:


October 11		Bullying in the Workplace Seminar, 7am, Rowers Club.


October 7/9		District 24 Conference, Gold Coast.  


October 22		Club bus trip to Eumundi Markets & Montville


November 22		Awards Night, Civic Centre, Bundaberg, 6pm – 8pm


June 24/29, 2006	Zonta International Convention, Melbourne.











